

No. 22-138

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION II

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
COLORADO, ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR FREEDOM OF  
EXPRESSION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND NATIONAL COALITION  
AGAINST CENSORSHIP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

Mark Silverstein  
Sara R. Neel  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
COLORADO  
303 East 17th Avenue, Suite 350  
Denver, CO 80203

Jack M. Balkin  
David A. Schulz  
Kelsey Eberly  
Rachel Davidson  
ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR  
FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520

Brian M. Hauss  
*Counsel of Record*  
Laura Moraff  
Ben Wizner  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
bhauss@aclu.org

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

Barbara E. Bergman  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1201 Speedway Blvd.  
Tucson, AZ 85721

Eric M. Freedman  
NATIONAL COALITION  
AGAINST CENSORSHIP  
19 Fulton Street, Suite 407  
New York, NY 10038

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. This Court’s Precedents Are Consistent With Requiring Proof of Subjective Intent to Threaten as an Essential Element of a True Threat.....	11
II. First Amendment Principles Require a Subjective Intent to Threaten Element for True Threats .....	19
III. A Subjective Intent Requirement Is Critical to Protecting Online Speech.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	8, 19, 24, 25
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	11, 12
<i>Chen ex rel. Chen v. Albany Unified School District</i> , 56 F.4th 7080 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	1, 9, 15, 21, 22, 26
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	23
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	24
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	23
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 691 F.2d 1235 (8th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Monroe v. Houston Independent School District</i> , 794 F. App'x 381 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	21

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	23, 25, 31
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9, 23, 28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	10, 29, 33
<i>People ex rel. R.D.</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Colo. 2020) .....	5, 21
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	13, 27
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10, 29, 30
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	9, 19, 22, 28
<i>Roy v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15, 16, 18

<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	20, 26
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 166 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Twine</i> , 853 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>United States v. Twitty</i> , 641 F. App'x 801 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15–17, 23, 24

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	1, 8, 12–18
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	1, 6, 11, 12, 23
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	12

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 871(a) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	15, 27
18 U.S.C. § 876.....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(c) .....	3, 4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	21
danah boyd, <i>It’s Complicated: The Social Lives of Networked Teens</i> (2014).....	30
Paul T. Crane, Note, “ <i>True Threats</i> ” and the Issue of <i>Intent</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006)..	20, 24, 26, 27

Anjeanette Damon & David McGrath Schwartz, <i>Armed Revolt Part of Sharron Angle’s Rhetoric</i> , Las Vegas Sun (Jun. 17, 2010) .....	31
Ryan Felton, <i>Alleged Facebook Threats Against Police Lead to Terrorist Charges for Detroit Man</i> , Guardian (Oct. 5, 2016) .....	26
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881).....	21
<i>Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 7, 2021) .....	29
Sam Levin, <i>Jailed for A Facebook Post: How US Police Target Critics with Arrest and Prosecution</i> , Guardian (May 18, 2017) .....	7
Molly Olmstead, <i>Marjorie Taylor Greene, the QAnon House Candidate, Posts Threatening Photo Directed at “the Squad,”</i> Slate (Sept. 4, 2020) .....	32
Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2001).....	24
Frederick Schauer, <i>Intentions, Conventions, and the First Amendment: The Case of Cross-Burning</i> , 2003 Sup. Ct. Rev. 197 .....	17



John Villasenor,  
*Technology and the Role of Intent in  
Constitutionally Protected Expression*,  
39 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 631 (2016)..... 30
